9:00 A.M.:

10:00 A.M.:

10:00 a.m.

10:05 a.m.

10:20 a.m.

10:30 a.m.

Adjourn

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ WORK SESSION AGENDA

TUESDAY, AUGUST 30, 2016

EXECUTIVE SESSION:

Christina Hausner, County Solicitor

PUBLIC SESSION:

Postpone approval of August 16, 2016 Work Session Minutes and August 23, 2016
Work Session Minutes.

Re-announcement:

An evening Commissioners’ Meeting will be held on Tuesday, September 13, 2016 at
7:00 p.m. at Colerain Township Municipal Building, 1803 Kirkwood Pike, Kirkwood,
Pennsylvania. There will be no Commissioners’ Meeting scheduled for Wednesday
morning, September 14, 2016 at 9:15 a.m.

Lawrence George, Executive Director, or Judy Erb, Deputy Director of Administration,
Behavioral Health/Developmental Services — Amended Agreements and Agreements
(please refer to motion on tomorrow’s agenda)

Crystal Natan, Executive Director, Children and Youth Agency; Amy Campbell,
Director of Quality Assurance, Children and Youth Agency; Pedro Rodriguez, Fiscal
Officer, Children and Youth Agency; David Mueller, Director, Office of Juvenile
Probation; and Drew Fredericks, Director, Youth Intervention Center — 2016-2017
Implementation Plan and 2017-2018 Needs-Based Budget; and 2016-2017 Special
Grants Initiative Implementation Plan and 2017-2018 Needs-Based Budget (please
refer to Resolution No. 68 of 2016 on tomorrow’s agenda)

Rick Kastner, Executive Director, Drug and Alcohol Commission — Agreements and
Amended Agreement (please refer to motion on tomorrow’s agenda)

Matthew Sternberg, Executive Director, Lancaster Cou nty Housing and
Redevelopment Authorities, and Chief Clerk Bob Still — Discussion on Redevelopment
Authority’s Request re. Clipper Stadium Maintenance Proposals

Other Discussion Items:

1. Appointments/Reappointments to County Boards
2. August 31, 2016 Commissioners’ Meeting Agenda



On motion of Commissioner

, seconded by Commissioner , it was agreed for

the County of Lancaster, acting on behalf of Behavioral Health/Developmental Services (BH/DS), to

approve the following:

1. Amended Agreement No. 1 With:

Purpose:

Amount/Term:

2. Amended Agreement No. 1 With:

Purpose:

Amount/Term:;

3. Agreement With:

Purpose:

Amount/Term:
4, reement With:

Purpose:

Amount/Term:

5. Agreement With:

Your Language Connection
Lancaster, Pennsylvania

Increase in utilization of translations and interpretation
services.

Increase the amount of the existing contract by
$6,987.50, for a total contract amount not to exceed
$72,014.50 for Fiscal Year 2015-2016.

Person Directed Supports, Inc.
Allentown, Pennsylvania

Decrease in utilization of habilitation and residential
services and one-time cost for the startup of a two
person home that will meet the needs of two younger
individuals with a co-occurring diagnosis of autism.,

Increase the amount of the existing contract by
$6,515.70, for a total contract amount not to exceed
$125,539.05 for Fiscal Year 2015-2016.

The Arc of Lancaster County
Lancaster, Pennsylvania

To provide family education services and program quality
monitoring for individuals being served by Lancaster
County Intellectual Disabilities.

Not to exceed $44,600.00 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017.

Blakinger Thomas Law Firm
Lancaster, Pennsylvania

To provide legal support and advice for all aspects of
Lancaster County Behaviorali Health/Developmental
Services. Mileage will be reimbursed at the prevailing
General Services Administration rate currently at $0.54
per mile.

Not to exceed $65,063.60 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017.

Community Basics, Inc.
Lancaster, Pennsylvania

“continued”



Behavioral Health/Developmental Services ~ Amended Agreements and Agreements

Page 2

Purpose:

Amount/Term:
Agreement With:

Purpose:

Amount/Term:

Agreement With:

Purpose;

Amount/Term:
reement With:

Purpose:

Amount/Term:

To provide subsidized rents for individuals living at Park
Avenue Apartments who are being served by Lancaster
County Behavioral Health,

Not to exceed $27,500.00 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017.

Community Services Group
Mountville, Pennsylvania

To provide residential habilitation services and home and
community habilitation services for individuals being
served by Lancaster County Intellectual Disabilities.

Not to exceed $432,261.71 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017.

Community Services Group
Mountville, Pennsylvania

To provide community-based vocational rehabilitation
services for adults with serious mental illness, including
vocation day programs, supportive employment and job
loss prevention; to provide intensive case management
services for adults and children with serious mental
illness and emotional disturbances; to provide
psychiatric evaluations, medication management,
individual therapy and group therapy for individuals with
serious mental illness; and to provide partial
hospttalization services and social rehabilitation for
adults with serious mental iliness.

Not to exceed $2,675,334.37 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017.

Keystone Service Systems, Inc.
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania

To provide community residential rehabilitation,
supported housing and supported living services for
transitional-age adults with serious mental illness being
served by Lancaster County Behavioral Health.

Not to exceed $2,440,523.00 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017.

Lighthouse Vocational Services
New Holland, Pennsylvania

“continued”



Behavioral Health/Developmental Services — Amended Agreements and Agreements

Page 3

Purpose:

Amount/Term:
10. Agreement With:

Purpose:

Amount/Term:

11. Lease Agreement With:

Purpose:

Amount/Term:

8/31/16

To provide pre-vocational and transportation services for
individuals being served by Lancaster County Inteflectual
Disabilities.

Not to exceed $62,576.29 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017.

The Lodge Life Services, Inc.
Lancaster, Pennsylvania

To assist adults with serious mental illness who are being
served by Lancaster County Behavioral Health and
Intellectual Disabilities to obtain and maintain
independent housing in the community.

Not to exceed $391,435.00 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017.

Lancaster County Health and Welfare Foundation
Lancaster, Pennsylvania

To lease office space for Lancaster County Behavioral
Health staff at 630 Janet Avenue, Lancaster,
Pennsylvania.

Not to exceed $194,306.96 for the period July 1, 2016
through June 30, 2017



6007 ‘Atenuel pojepdn

"0L’$16°9$ ST 108NTO0O a1y
aseaoul [e10], "00°£65°0CS JO
§)805 AJUO-3M[}-OUO B WISI)NR
Jo sisouSerp Surnooo-00

B 1A s[enpiarpul 1o30nok
0Mm] JO SPadU aljy Josw

1114 Jey) swoy vosiad-om)

B 3up1e)s st S(d "0 LLOYIS
Burrenbs soo1A108 [E

Jo vonezinn ur doip B smoys

"1 Ayuno)) Ie)sesuer|
Aq paaas Buraq sTenpiaipui

MI1ADI UOTJRZI[IIN Jeak oY) 0) S201AI9S UONB}I|IqRY aseaIdU[ 91/0€/90 (Sad) -uj ‘spoddng
JO puo oy :|# JuswpusIOy PUE [BI)UIPISI SIPIAOIL] %Lly'S SO6ES°STIS | —S1/10/L0 Pajoari( uosia] all z
"05°L86°9% TH Ayuno) 10)sesue]
A} paseasour §uiaq sy joenUod | £q porsss Suraq s[enpiapui
A} UOQBZI[IIN PASBIIOUL 10J $O0IAIDS UOlB[SURT) ISB2IOU] 91/0€/90 uo1J02UU0))
0} anQ :[# Juswpuswy pue Jojoidisjur sopraosg %SL 01 0S'PI0TL $ | —SI/T0/LO agenBue mox H]| 1
#
w
(®1qeondde as pasanbay a
uaM sageymadsad | wardaeseoxduy | Fureg junomy IIpIAOI] }
SPUA ], Aq s[803 auna(y) s[eox) JO JuUdIRY 13png ud JIBIUO) JO JMEN] nmn | 1

9107 ‘1€ LSNDAV NO VANAOV SUANOISSTANOD HOd SIWALI

oy

AUVINNNS LSENOXA

SADIAYAS TVINTINJOTIATWHLTVIH TVIOIAVHAS ALNNOD ALSYINV'1




600¢ ‘Atenuef payepdn

"SuOnIpuo)) pue

SULId |, oy103dg Iaprios 98
asea[d “(If A3uno)) 19jseoue|
£q paA12031 nONEOO[E JRUY
o1} uodn paseq pajsnipe aq 0y
poou AW Junowre pajoRnuOd

"d] Ajuno)) 19)sesur |

Aq poatos Bureq srenprarpur
10} sao1Al1as UOHEYIIGRY
Aylunwwos pue swoy

oy, Burpuny yo Ayjiqepeas PUE SIOIALSS HOTRNI[IQRY asBaIOU] L1/0£/90 (DgD) dnoin
2y uodn poseq s1 juouike [EUSPISal soplaolq %L9°TT 1L19T°TERS | — 91/10/L0 $301AI0g AjUnuImo)) dil
"HN A1uno)) 1oyseoue|
Aq paates Furoq aae
oym sjusunredy onuaay
e ye Sural] apdoad Joj asealou] L1/0£/90 -ouj
V/N |  Sjud1 pazipisqns soplacig %S8'1 00°00S°LT § | -~ 91/10/L0 ‘solseq Ajunwwo) HIA
"91/10/10 94109132 o[t sad
$$°0$ Apuomno o3kl (VD)
UONBNSIUIWPY SIDIAIDG SA/HE Auno)) 19)seoue]
[exousny uifieasxd oy Jo spoadse je 10J so1ApE L1/0€/90 ULIL]
16 pasinquia) aq [|im o3ea[iy [ pue poddns [eSaf sapraoig 0" 09°€90°69 § | — 91/10/L0 | meT sewoy] 108unjeld | SA/Hd
‘SUONBOO[[R OFIAL
a3 o8 sey {JgO) sweiforg
[ejuowdojoasa(] yo 22110 o)
90U0 JOR1UOD 2Y] Sulpuaiue
sojedionue g/Hg Auno;)
Iaseoue | ‘OpINT SurpreSay
"1 Aunoyy J)seoue
£Q PaAT1ad21 HONEOO[[E [eUL) "([ Ajunoy) 1a)sesus |
oty uodn paseq pajsnlpe aq 0) | Aq paaies Furoq s[enpratpur
paau Aewr Junowe paloenuod 0] unoyruomt Ajyrenb
oy, ‘Smpuny jo Lyjiqejese | wexdord se [[om se ‘sooTATS 2SBOI09(] L1/0€/90 Ajunon)
ay) uodn paseq 1 juswiAed |  UOHEINDS AIUIe] SOPIAOI] (%0£°6L) 00°009°%¥ § | —91/10/L0 19]SBOURT JO 2TV 2 |, ai




600z ‘Arenue[ pajepdn

V/IN

HIN A)uno;) 1vjseaue|

£q paaios Suraq a1
S[ENPIAIPUT 383V [, "SSAU[[T
[BYUSWI SNOLIAS U)Im S} Npe
o3e-[euonisuel) s}jnpe 10§
sa01a10s FurAll payoddns
pue Suisnoy Funroddns
‘uonel[IqRYal [RNUSPISAL
AJUNWIGOD SOPIAGI]

00°€TSOVP TS

L1/0£/90
—S1/10/L0

‘oU] ‘SWI)SAS
ADIAISG 2U0)SADY

HIW

V/N

"SSOUY[T [BJUSW SNOTISS
oouatradxa oym sy[npe

0] UOURII[IqeY2]I [BIOOS

pue s301A108 uoTeZIjE)Idsoy
Tented apraoxd

osje AS[], ‘ssau][I [ejULW
snonas souaadxe ogym
s[enpialpui 03 Adesayy dnosd
pue Adeo [enplarpur
QuawegeuRIT UOT}ROIPIlI
‘suonenjead smenjoLsd
apiaoid osfe Aayy,
"$90UBQINYSIP [BUOTOWS
PUB SSAUJJI [B)JUIUI SNOLISS
soustiadxs oym UIP[IYD
Y}IM S}[NpE 0} S901AIRS
JUSWOFRUBU 9SBO SAISUSIUT
sepraoid HgH ‘uoyuasaid
ssof qol pue yuswAojduis
sanoddns “werdoid

ABp UOIIBOOA BT} 9pN]OUT

0} SSAU[[I [RIUSW SNOLIDS
A S)NPE 10] SOOIAISS
UOTIR}I[IeY2s [RUOLBI0A
POSBQ-ANUNIILO0 SOPIAOI]

aseaIou]
%lTT

LEPEE'SLOTS

L1/0£/90
—91/10/L0

(D§D) dnop
S201ATeS AylunurInio,)

HIN




6007 ‘Arenuef parepdn

"LT1/0£/90

— 91/T0/L0 2410

SIased] oy, "y{d ‘Ieiseour]
QNUSAY JoUR[ ()9 IB SIOIJJO

UONEPUNO]
JJB)S H 913 10} [emdual L1/0€/90 SIBJ[PM % IesH
Juowaade osed] e sI siy], V/N 0 96'90E¥618 | — 91/10/L0 Ajuno) rejseoue] HY | 11
‘I ® HN
£juno,y 19)seouR| AQ paAlos
Butaq are s[enprAIpuI 959y ],
“Arunuruoo 213 ur Sursnoy
1uspuedopun urejurew
pue urejqo 03 SSau[|I [eIUSUI asBaIOU] L1/0€/90 "OU ‘SI0IAING
V/N | SDOLSS [IM S} Npe SISIssy %lILS] 00'SEFI6€$ | — 91/10/L0 QJIT98poT oYL | AV/HW | 0T
*S901A198 JO UOHEZI[TIN
IOJUOWI [j1m aSnOIYSr|
‘] AIUno)) Ie)seous |
£q PaAT1a021 UOTROO[]R [euy
2y} wodn paseq paisnlpe aq 0y dI A1uno)) 1s)seOUR|
Pposu Aeur junouwre pajoenuoo | Aq poalas Furoq spenprarpur
oy, "Surpunj yo L)[iqe[IRAR |  10J S801AI0S Honepiodsuel asedI109( L1/0€/90 SODIATOG
a3 uodn paseq st juswiAed | pue [euoneoos-oid sapraocig (%g6°L) 629L5T9 § | —91/10/L0 | [euoneooA asnomydry ar| 6




COVER SHEET
FOR
CONTRACTS/AGREEMENTS/GRANT APPLICATIONS/ CHANGE ORDERS, ETC.,

Submitted by:

Name and Title: Crystal A. Natan, Executive Director

CONTRACT #

Department: Children and Youth Agency

Date: August 31, 2016

Board Action Requested: Contract Approval

Provider Information: (Name, Address): PA Department of Human Services

Office of Children, Youth and Families

Proposed Program Budget Information:

Percent
Servi 2016-17 Amount Percent Funding
ervice Amount to 2015-16 Increase/ Increase/ Source
be Approved| Amount Decrease Decrease (Co., State, Fed)
Child Welfare Annual Plan and Budget See Request Summary Form for Budget Detail

Term of Contract: 07/01/16 - 06/30/18

For FY 16-17, we are projecting a Needs Based budget of $42,624,130. In addition, the
Agency is projecting a budget of $1,587,854 for the State Initiative grants. The total
County share will be $9,846,127.

Budget Comments:

For FY 17-18, a Needs Based budget of $44,327,473 is projected. In addition, the Agency
is projecting a budget of $1,693,225 for the State Initiative grants. The total County share

will be $9,111,102.

Program Information:
This is the combined Child Welfare budget that includes services provided by Children

and Youth Agency, the placement expenditures and some in-home services of Juvenile
Probation, and the cost of the Youth Intervention Center.

Description of Service:  y. Annal Plan is organized around the three primary Child Welfare outcomes of child

safety, child permanency, and well-being. In addition, Juvenile Probation describes their
outcomes related to BARJ goals,

Date you would like the County Commissioners to take

official action on this item? August 31, 2016

Crystal A. Natan, Executive Director CYA
Amy Campbell, Quality Assurance CYA
Pedro Rodriguez, Fiscal Officer CYA
David H. Mueller, Director JPQO

Drew Fredericks, Director YIC

Who will be in attendance at the County Commissioners
Work Session? Please include name and title:

Crystal A, Natan, Executive Director CYA
David H. Mueller, Director JPO
Drew Fredericks, Director YIC

Who will be in attendance at the County Commissioners
Meeting to comment on this item? Please include
name and title:




RESOLUTION NO. 68 OF 2016

On motion of Commissioner _, seconded by Commissioner , it was agreed for
the County of Lancaster, acting on behalf of the Children and Youth Agency, Office of Juvenile Probation
and Youth Intervention Center, to approve the 2016-2017 Implementation Plan and the 2017-2018
Needs-Based Budget and the 2016-2017 Special Grants Initiative Implementation Plan and 2017-2018
Needs-Based Budget as follows:

Needs-Based Budget
2016-2017 Implementation Plan and Needs-Based Budget 2017-2018

EXPENDITURES:
Needs-Based
Implementation Requested
2016-2017 2017-2018
In-Home Services 515,464,252 $16,246,919

Community Based Services:

Community Residential $ 7,430,282 S 7,344,208
Shelter S 842,118 S 842,124
Foster Family $11,485,751 512,418,704
Supervised Independent Living S 324,405 S 358,922
Residential Services:
Juvenile Detention S 2,911,212 S 2,911,301
Residential Service S 1,228,070 $ 1,237,608
Secure S 919,875 S 919,881
Youth Development Center S 0 S 0
Secure
Administration S 2,018,165 S 2,047,806
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $42,624,130 $44,327,473

“continued”



Resolution No. 68 of 2016

Page 2
Needs-Based Budget
2016-2017 Implementation Plan and Needs-Based Budget 2017-2018
REVENUES:
Needs-Based
implementation Requested
2016-2017 2017-2018
State Funds {Act 148) 523,774,108 $25,963,340
State Share — Youth Development S 0 $ 0
Center
Title XX Funds S 291,070 S 291,070
Title IV-E Funds S 6,452,965 S 6,657,009
Title IV-B Funds S 97,673 S 97,673
TANF Funds S 1,337,871 $ 1,337,871
Medical Assistance Funds $ 13,927 S 14,308
Program Income S 1,062,326 S 1,126,685
County Program Funds $ 7,954,308 S 8,247,052
County Share — Youth Development S 0 5 0
Center
County Funds Non-Reimbursable $ 1,639,882 S 592,465
TOTAL REVENUES $42,624,130 $44,327,473

2016-2017 implementation Plan and Needs-Based Budget 2017-2018

Special Grants Initiative

EXPENDITURES:

In-Home Services
Community Based Services
Administration

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Implementation

2016-2017

S 372,961

S 782,319

S 432,574
$ 1,587,854

“continued”

Needs-Based
Requested
2017-2018

S 372,961

S 872,319

$ 447,945
$ 1,693,225



Resolution No. 68 of 2016

Page 3
Special Grants Initiative
2016-2017 Implementation Plan and Needs-Based Budget 2017-2018
REVENUES:
Needs-Based
Implementation Requested
2016-2017 2017-2018
State/Federal Funds S 1,335,917 S 1,421,640
County Program Funds S 251,937 S 271,585
TOTAL REVENUES S 1,587,854 § 1,693,225

8/31/16



g0}

%00'Y ELV IZE VS 0£1'¥29'z¢s anuaaay |ej10L
"spuny |eJapey %.9° 2 115'6€8'e$ 061'¥65'6$ aleys Aunoy
aimded o} seinpaooud seanos fjunog-uou| %062 919'vZs'6s ZEB'SSC'68 IByjo/esspay
UM SoLEldWoD 34,001 wioJj anuaaas eziwuely|  %lg6 0vE'e96'5ZS BOL'VLL'ETS Sleys sjg1g
anuaay
%00 ¥ €LV IZEWYS OF1‘¥Z9'Zp "dx3 |ej0)
(Fuve) saidioung %000 L0E'LLBTS ZIZ'LIB'TS DA sjewnss 1ebpng sal|lwe4 pue
S/B05) 8WOINY) [RISPSS aonsnp m>=m=.zmwm_ .xuowuw wm\”.mwh._m» omw.mmm g$ Odr pue rm_n_ pasegq YINoA .Lw.._u__:u jo
}S0W Ul JuswsAalyoe puy paouejeg ‘Buisg %09'% rLP'E69'6eS 89 PZL ¥ES YAD SPESN YINOA PUE|  8OYO/SATIAIRE UBLINY
10 seAd) YBiy paureluiely Hjopp ‘Aousueulsy ‘Aajes saunppuadxa|  uaippyd g1-£102 Jo Juewpedaq vd
(siqeoyjdde| asesssag leay FEETN S8IIAIRG 10
PMAOId
spuall usym ssfieyusased| jeseessu; |jebpng peseg uonEejuaajdw] 9B1UOD JO oweN
Aq sjeob suyeq) sjeos)| jo jusassed spaoN 21-2107 | L1-910Z
pajsenbay Butag juncwuy

18juad uohuanieil] YincA ‘Iojoallq SAgnoaxg ‘syoLapald Maig
uoneqold sfiusAnp Jo soyjQ “Jo0alg Isjeny H piaeg
LINOA PUe ualpjiyD Jojoali] eARndaxg ‘uejeN v [BlsAiD

woy

9102 ‘1€ LSNONY NO VONIOV .SHINOISSINNOD HO4 SWILI
AUYININNS 1S3ND3N

81/0£/90 - 9L/L0/20 Juma]




€ijog

%000 000°2+$ 000'2#%
%00°0 050'2% 050'2$ aieyg Aunon
%000 056'6E$ 056'6ES fjejg/esapay
enuaasy
%000 000°2¢$ 000 L¥$ YAD
sainmipuadxg
ONISNOH
%000 Z2eEELS ZZE'CELS
%000 ZEE'ELS ZEETLS a1eyg Auno
%000 066'6LL% 066'6L1$ sjejg/eispay
anuaaay
%000 ZZE'EELS ZZEEELS VAD
sainjipuadx3
AIDNVNYL O SIALLYNEILTY
%998 BLE 2GS 6LE'Z8r8
%6112 961218 969'c8$ aseyg Aunon
%.2°81 £ZL'G61$ £29'81¥3 Sjejs/Ielapag
anuaaay
%2981 6LE'225% 6LE'28¥S YAD
sainypuadxy
ANV ONIAIT INSANIJIANI
%000 000'00€$ 000'00€$
%000 000'sL% 000°GLS aseys Aunon
%000 000'e8Z$ 000's8Z$ jelg/elepay
anuaAay
%000 000'00€$ 000'00€$ VAD 'Suesb JasH
sainjipuadxy pUB 'saonoeld
LNVHO ONIMVIN NOISIDIQ dNOYUS ATV Buisiuwoid
7 ‘ABojouyoa]
%000 00068 000'¢/% uoneuou|
'Buisnoi ‘Aoueny
%000 052'c$ 0S2'e$ aleys Aunog "o wu_sm: E_w
%00°0 052'L.% 08Z'L18 slelsfielapey ‘Buian Em_o.cmnmv:_
anuoasy BUdEW
%00°0 000's/$ 000'6/% uo|sjoaq dnoigy
%000 000'653$ 000°65$ odr Aiwey ‘Adeiay)
%000 000'02$ ooo'ozs YAD awelsAsnniy
sain)puadxy SjuRID)
LNVHO AdVHIHL DINILSASILINN BAlenIu| Byels
(aigenidde| aseaiseg FLETN lea) ELIITYET 18pIaoid
spuall usym sefieyusaiad| eseasou) |jebpng paseg uonejuswadu) AYeRUOD Jo mEmz
Aq sjeob auyoaq) sjeon)| Jousisy | spasy gL-7 1L0Z | £1-9102




glog
Yal¥ i~ 20LLLL'6% LZ1'gre'es ‘JHVYHS ALNNOD T¥10L
%b9'9 S22 £69'L$ ¥58'785'1$
%082 G95'1/2% 1£6'L52% aleys funon
%ZP9 ore'LzrLs 216'GEE' 1S ejels/esapay
anuaAay
%¥9°9 GZZE6O LS 58796 L%
%000 000'ss% 000'6S$ odr
%489 GZZ'9c9'lS P68'2e5 1S YAD
seamppuadxgy
*SLNVYD TVNOLLIGAY WOYd AUVINRNS
%00°0 000°08$ 000°08¢
%000 0% 0 aleys Aunoo
%000 000'08% 000'08% Sjelg/esapey
© anueAdy
%000 000°08% 000'08% YAD
sasn)puadxy
40SH
%000 BEY /S GE9'/E8
%00°0 voi'es ¥oL'es aleys Auno)
%000 G/B'ecs G/8'ce$ 8jelg/eispadq
anuoaay
%000 6e9'/ES 6£9'2€% YAD
sasnjpusadxg
SIDILOVHd ONISINOUd
%SG E S¥6 L¥r$ PG ZES
%ETV £6¥'1618 SrE'SPLS ausyg Aunen
%lge 25v'962% 622’1828 ajels/esspay
anuaAay
%G5 SY6'LpPS V.S'ZEVS YAD
saunppuadxy
LNYVUD ADOTONHDI L NOILYINHOANI
(eyqeoydde] aseassag lea) Jeayp - = ETTUET Jepiaclg
Spuall usym sofieyusased| reseasou) |jebipng peseg uonejuatuajduy AoenuUOs jo mEmz
Aq sjeob suyaq) sjeos| jo Jussiay SpesN 81-2102 | 21-9102




NBB 2017-18
08/22/16

ADJUSTRMENTSAUUESTIFICATIONS FOR 2016-17
Original Request

Agency Detail Kind Adj #
CYA Payroll A - 15-16 New Employees in Position (193,807) 1
CYA Payroll Benefits A - 15-16 New Employees in Position (50,929) (244,7368) 1
CYA Payroll M - Cola and Merit Inc / Extra Pay / DOL overtim 350,866 2
CYA  Payroll Benefits M - Cola and Merit Inc 122,879 473,745 2
CYA Payroll U - Vacancies/New 528,754 3
CYA Payroll Benefits U - Vacancies/New 185,067 713,821 3
CYA Adoption Subsidies A- 298,732 4
CYA SPLC Subsidies A- 61,758 360,490 4
CYA Adoption Subsidies U - 33,640 5
CYA SPLC Subsidies - 41,100 74740 5
CYA Operating M- 2% 57,908 8
CYA QOperating M - Resource Library 2,355 6U,263 8
CYA Purchased N - COBYS Celebrating Families - 1 class 17,108 7
CYA Purchased N - ESSA Transportation - 7 manths 28,000 45108 7
CYA Purchased A - PULSE Evening/Weekend program 238842 8

E - Expansion of Programs in 15-16 - COBYS,
CYA Purchased ITV, Bethanna 336,415 9
CYA Operating E - Children's Alliance 38,000 10
CYA Purchased M - Per Diem Increases 150,159 11
CYA Purchased U - Inc/Dec in Service Days 1,097,518 12
CYA Amortization 16-17 F- 216,033 13
CYA Fixed Assets from 15-16 Removed from Base- Amort (233,508
3,326,802
JPO  Operating M - 2%+ 191 6
JPO Purchased M - Justice Works and The Academy 213480 7
JPO Purchased A - Youth Advocate - Community and Predispasition 145,500 8
JPO Purchased M - Per Diem Increases B9.470 11
JPO  Purchased U - Inc/Dec in Service Days (257,087) 12
191,534
3,518,336
Block Grants:
CYA MST 20,000
CYA FGDM 300,000
CYA Promising Practices (Family Center) 37,639
CYA Alternatives to Truancy 133,322
CYA Housing 47,000
CYA HSDF (Bethany - Safe Families and Crispus Attucks) 80,000
617,961
JPO MST 55,000
Total Block Grants 672,961
Special Grants:
CYA |IL 482,319
CYA |IT 432 574
914,893
Total Other Grants 1.587,854
CYA 4,859,656
JPO 246,534
TOTAL 5,108,190

Page 1 of 2



Agency

CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA

JPO
JPO
JPO
JPO
JPO

CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA
CYA

JPO

CYA
CYA

CYA
JPO
TOTAL

Detail

Kind

AGIUSTRENTSIUSTIFICATIONS FOR 2817-18

Payroll

Payroll Benefits
Payroll

Payroll Benefits
Payroli

Payroll Benefits.
Adoption Subsidies
SPLC Subsidies
Adoption Subsidies
SPLC Subsidies
Operating
Operating
Purchased
Purchased
Purchased
Purchased
Purchased
Purchased - FC
Supervised Independent Living
Amortization 16-17
Amortization 16-17
Fixed Assets from 16-17

Operating Costs
Purchased
Purchased
Purchased
Purchased - CB

Block Grants:

MST

FGDM

Promising Practices
Alternatives to Truancy
Housing

HSDF

MST
Total Block Grants
Special Grants:

IL
IT

Total Other Grants

A - Vacancies

A - Vacancies

M - Cola and Merit Inc

M - Cola and Merit Inc

N - New Recepticnist - 8 months

N - New Receptionist - 8 months

A -

A

U-

u-

M- 2%+

M - 10 VOIP phones

A - COBYS Celebrating Families - 3 classes
A - ESSA transportation - 5 months
N - Justice Works - Case Aide transportation
E - Bethanna Visitiation

M - Per Diem Increases

U- Inc Days - 4278

U-Inc Days - 224

F - CYA South

F-150 NQ

M-2% +

A - Justice Works - 6 months
A - The Academy - 6 months
M - Per Diem Increases

U- Dec 381 days

Page 2 of 2

Original Request

(17,365)

(2.225)
178,508
66,049
10,493
3,882
271,863
61,723

(101,036)
54,010
59,068
5,150
51,324
20,000

237,023
34,517
77,645

138,216

117,000
96,460

Adj #

1

(19,590) 1

2

244557 2

3

14,375 3

4

333,586 4

5

(47.0268) 5

6

64,218 6

7

71,324 7

350,000 ~ 8

250,000 9

36,134 ~ 10

K]

271,540 11

12

215,861 12
(216,033)
1,568,946

195 ~ 6

——

213460 7

6,981 10

(86,239) 11

12
134,397
1,703,343
20,000
300,000
37,639
133,322
47,000
80,000
617,961
55,000
672,961
572,319
447 945
1,020,264
1,693 225
3,207,171
189,307
3,396,568

18

18

18

18

18

18

18

18

18
18



On motion of Commissioner , seconded by Commissioner , it was agreed for
the County of Lancaster, acting on behalf of the Drug and Alcohol Commission, to approve the following:

1. Agreement With: Disability Empowerment Center
Lancaster, Pennsylvania
For: interpreting services
Amount: Standard Interpreting Services:

$59.00 per hour /business hours
$69.00 per hour/after hours
$74.00 per hour/weekends and holidays

Requests with less than 48 hours’ notice:
$69.00 per hour/business hours

$79.00 per hour/after hours

$84.00 per hour/weekends and holidays

Mileage reimbursement at the prevailing IRS
reimbursement rate.

Term: Fiscal Year 2016-2017
2. Agreement With: Eagleville Hospital

Eagleville, Pennsylvania

For: Residential hospital-based detox and rehabilitation and
non-hospital based rehabilitation

Amount: $525.81 per day for hospital-based detox
$525.81 per day for hospital-based rehabilitation
$297.00 per day for non-hospital based dual
rehabilitation
$281.00 per day for non-hospital based short-term
rehabilitation

Term: Fiscal Year 2016-2017
3. Amended Agreement With: Gaudenzia, Inc.

Elsie Shenk Outpatient Unit
Lancaster, Pennsylvania

For: One-time allocation to cover program deficit for Eisie
Shenk Outpatient Unit.

Amount: $74,730.31
Term: Fiscal Year 2015-2016
4, Agreement With: Gaudenzia, Common Ground

Harrishurg, Pennsylvania

“continued”



Drug and Alcohol Commission Agreements

Page 2
For: Adult detox, rehabilitation and dually diagnosed services.
Amount: $228.00 per day for detox
$189.00 per day for rehabilitation
$223.00 per day for dually diagnosed
Term: Fiscal Year 2016-2017
5. Agreement With: Gaudenzia, Elsie Shenk
Lancaster, Pennsylvania
For: Drug and alcoho! outpatient and intensive outpatient
counseling.
Outpatient:
$64.00 per hour for individual counseling
$60.00 per hour for assessments and evaluations
$26.00 per hour for group counseling
$40.00 per hour for clinical consultation
Intensive Qutpatient:
$64.00 per hour for individuai counseling
$26.00 per hour for group counseling
Maximum of $100.00 per Narcan kit
Amount/Term: Total contract amount not to exceed $6,000.00 for
Fiscal Year 2016-2017.
6. Agreement With: Gaudenzia, Fountain Springs
Ashland, Pennsylvania
For: Adult rehabilitation services,
Amount: $197.00 per day
Term: Fiscal Year 2016-2017
7. Agreement With: Gaudenzia, Vantage House
Lancaster, Pennsylvania
For: Adult rehabilitation services.
Amount: $209.00 per day
Term: Fiscal Year 2016-2017

“continued”



Drug and Alcohol Commission Agreements

Page 3

8.

10.

11.

Agreement With:

For:

Amount:

Term:

Agreement With:

For:

Amount:

Term:

Agreement With:

Amount:

Term:

For:

Amount:

Pyramid Health Care, Inc. - Duncansville
Duncansville, Pennsylvania

Adolescent and adult detox, rehabilitation and dually
diagnosed services.

$236.00 per day for adolescent detox

$200.00 per day for adult rehabilitation

$240.00 per day for adult dual rehabilitation
$200.00 per day for adult iong-term rehabilitation

Fiscal Year 2016-2017

Pyramid Health Care, Inc. - Hillside
East Stroudsburg, Pennsylvania

Adolescent and adult detox, rehabilitation and dually
diagnosed services.

$265.00 per day for adult detox

$265.00 per day for adolescent detox

$225.00 per day for adult rehabilitation

$255.00 per day for adult dual rehabilitation

$225.00 per day for adult long-term rehabilitation
$255.00 per day for adult dual long-term rehabilitation

Fiscal Year 2016-2017

Pyramid Health Care, Inc. - Today
Langhorne, Pennsylvania

Adult detox and rehabilitation services.

$285.00 per day for adult detox ~male only
$207.00 per day for adult rehabilitation

$207.00 per day for adult long-term rehabilitation

Fiscal Year 2016-2017

Pyramid Healthcare, Inc.
Quakertown, Pennsylvania

Adolescent rehabilitation services.

$222.00 per day for short-term and long-term
rehabilitation

“continued”



Drug and Alcohol Commission Agreements

Page 4

12.

13.

14.

15.

Term:

Agreement With:

Amount:

Term:

Agreement With:

For:

Amount:

Amount/Term:

Agreement With:

Amount:

Term:

Agreement With:

Fiscal Year 2016-2017

Roxbury
Shippensbhurg, Pennsylvania

Adult detox, rehabilitation and dually diagnosed services,

$215.00 per day for detox
$202.00 per day for rehabilitation
$251.00 per day for dually diagnosed

Fiscal Year 2016-2017

Tabor Community Services
Lancaster, Pennsylvania

Dollar for dollar matching grant for improvements and
renovations for Beth Shalom recovery house.

Drug and Alcohol Commission will provide $50,000.00
matching grant.

Fiscal Year 2016-2017

Valley Forge Medical Center and Hospital
Norristown, PA

Hospital based residential rehabilitation and detox drug
and alcohol treatment services and non-hospital based
rehabilitation and detox services.

$589.37 per day for hospital based detox

$589.37 per day for hospital based rehabilitation
$315.00 per day for non-hospital based rehabilitation —
bi-lingual

$315.00 per day for non-hospital based detox — bi-lingual
$310.00 per day for non-hospital based rehabilitation
$310.00 per day for non-hospital based detox

Fiscal Year 2016-2017

COBYS Family Services
Lecla, Pennsylvania

Evidence-based parent education programs to help
parents reduce their children’s risk for substance abuse.

“continued”



Drug and Alcohol Commission Agreements

Page 5
Amount/Term: Not to exceed $25,000.00 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017.
16. Agreement With: Compass Mark, Inc.
Lancaster, Pennsylvania
For: Elementary Youth Support, Future Generations, Skills for
Life, Drug & Alcohol Information Center, Lions Quest,
SkillQuest, and GOAL Programs.
Amount/Term: Not to exceed $464,093.00 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017.
17 Agreement With: Compass Mark, Inc.
Lancaster, Pennsylvania
For: Prevention education programs for children and youth;
Responsible Alcohol Management Program; and DUI
Awareness Conference.
Amount/Term: Not to exceed $23,000.00 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017.
18. Agreement With: Compass Mark, Inc.
Lancaster, Pennsylvania
For: Programs and training that increase knowledge and
awareness to prevent problem gambling in Lancaster
County.
Amount/Term: Not to exceed $206,923.00 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017
(State Gambling Prevention Grant)
18. Agreement With: Compass Mark, Inc.
Lancaster, Pennsylvania
For: Elementary Youth Support Program and Future
Generations Program.
Amount/Term: Not to exceed $84,000.00 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017
(Human Services Development Fund Block Grant).
20. Agreement With: Gaudenzia, Inc.
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania
for: Prevention services for children of women receiving drug
and alcohol treatment services at Vantage and Elsie
Shenk Qutpatient.
Amount/Term: Not to exceed $30,007.00 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017.

“continued”



Drug and Alcohol Commission Agreements

Page 6
21. Agreement With: Spanish American Civic Association (SACA)
Lancaster, Pennsylvania
For: Bilingual and bicultural evidence-based substance abuse
prevention education services for Latino children and
families, including school-based and community-based
programs.
Amount/Term: Not to exceed $92,166.00 for Fiscal Year 2016-2017.

8/31/16



REQUEST SUMMARY

ITEMS FOR COMMISSIONERS’ AGENDA ON AUGUST 30, 2016

Drug and Alcohol Commission

From

Item | Name of Contracted Provider Term Amount Being Percent | Goals (Define goals by Trends
# Requested of percentages when
Increase/ | applicable)
Decrease
1. | Disability Empowerment Center 07/01/16 to | $59.00 per hour New d:w is a %MMNE& g | This .we_%%ow not
HH-.HOGHO#EW mognuﬂm CQ\WO\H\N oouﬂ.m.ﬁﬁ M—HQ i . m. an ﬁas © gnwr -
Mileage at the cohol service. services. € outcome
prevailing IRS This facility does not is that the facility will
reimbursement rate. provide treatment provide an IfCtprCtSGat
services. least 80% of the time




Item | Name of Contracted Provider Term Amount Being Percent | Goals (Define goals by Trends
# Requested of percentages when
Increase/ | applicable)
Decrease
. . 07/01/16 to . o Medical necessity will be | Outcomes are based on
2 Bagloville Hospital 06/30/17 WH% MWMMWMMMM“Q& 6% applied to 100% referrals | clients who remained in
) in compliance with the treatment at least 30
PCPC. days during this time
mcm_uwnm,— Based 6% ﬁ@ﬂwonw.
Rehab - $525.81 per Compliance with at least
day 86% of the Dept. of Drug | No clients were served
] and Alcohol Programs at this facility for more
Non-Hospital Based 3% licensing standards. than 29 days.
S7om paming Rehab - At least 60% of the
VP 4 patient’s individual
30 treatment goals will be
Non-Hospital Based L fully/partially met upon
Rehab - $281.00 per discharge.
day
At least 60% of the
patient’s individual use of
the primary drug will be

stopped or reduced.

At least 40% of the clients
completing treatment will
maintain abstinence for 90

days,




Item | Name of Contracted Provider Term Amount Being Percent | Goals (Define goals by | Trends
# Requested of percentages when
Increase/ | applicable)
Decrease
3. Gaudenzia, Inc. 07/01/15 to | $74,730.31 N/A Medical necessity will be N/A
Elsie Shenk Outpatient Unit 06/30/16 | One time allocation applied to 100% referrals
to cover program in compliance with the
Amendment deficit. PCPC.

Compliance with at least
86% of the Dept. of Drug
and Aicohol Programs
licensing standards.

At least 60% of the
patient’s individual
treatment goals will be
fully/partially met upon
discharge.

At least 60% of the
patient’s individual use
of the primary drug will
be stopped or reduced.

At least 40% of the
clients completing
treatment will maintain
abstinence for 90 days




Item | Name of Contracted Provider Term Amount Being Percent | Goals (Define goals by | Trends
# Requested of percentages when
Increase/ | applicable)
Decrease
4. Gaudenzia, Inc. 07/01/16 to | $228.00 per day for 4% Medical necessity will be | 100% of the clients
Common Ground 06/30/17 detox applied to 100% referrals completed treatment.
$189.00 per day for 6% in compliance with the
rehab PCPC. 100% fully/partially
$223.00 per day for 4% completed their goals,
dually diagnosed Compliance with at [east

86% of the Dept. of Drug
and Alcohol Programs
licensing standards.

At least 60% of the
patient’s individual
treatment goals will be
fully/partially met upon
discharge.

At least 60% of the
patient’s individual use
of the primary drug will
be stopped or reduced.

At least 40% of the
clients completing
treatment will maintain

| abstinence for 90 days




Z»Ea of Contracted Provider

Item Term Amount Being Percent | Goals (Define goals by | Trends
# Requested of percentages when
Increase/ | applicable)
Decrease
5. Gaudenzia, Inc. 07/01/16 to | Outpatient Medical necessity will be | 40% of the clients
Elsie Shenk 06/30/17 | $64.00 per hour for 3% applied to 100% referrals completed treatment.
individual, family & in compliance with the
couples counseling PCPC. 20% fully/partially
$60.00 per hour for 0% completed their goals.
assessments & Compliance with at least
evaluations 86% of the Dept. of Drug
$26.00 per hour for 18% and Alcohol Programs
group counseling licensing standards.
$40.00 per hour for 33%
clinical consultation At least 60% of the
Intensive Qutpatient patient’s individual
$64.00 per hour for 3% treatment goals will be
individual counseling fully/partially met upon
$26.00 per for group 18% discharge.
counseling
At least 60% of the
patient’s individual use
of the primary drug will
be stopped or reduced.
At least 40% of the

clients completing
treatment will maintain
abstinence for 90 days.




Item

Z.qu of Contracted Provider

Term Amount Being Percent | Goals (Define goals by | Trends
# Requested of percentages when
Increase/ | applicable)
Decrease
6. Gaudenzia, Inc. 07/01/16 to | $197.00 per day for 1% Medical necessity will be | Outcomes are based on
Fountain Springs 06/30/17 rehab applied to 100% referrals | clients who remained in

in compliance with the
PCPC.

Compliance with at least
86% of the Dept. of Drug
and Alcohol Programs
licensing standards.

At least 60% of the
patient’s individual
treatment goals will be
fully/partially met upon
discharge.

At least 60% of the
patient’s individual use
of the primary drug will
be stopped or reduced.

At least 40% of the
clients completing
treatment will maintain
abstinence for 90 days.

treatment at least 30 days
during this time period.

No clients were served at
this facility for more
than 29 days.




Item

Name of Contracted Provider

Term

Amount Being
Requested

Percent
of
Increase/
Decrease

Goals (Define goals by
percentages when
applicable)

Trends

Gaudenzia, Inc.
Vantage House

07/01/16 to
06/30/17

$209.00 per day

6%

Medical necessity will be
applied to 100% referrals
in compliance with the
PCPC.

Compliance with at least
86% of the Dept. of Drug
and Alcohol Programs
licensing standards.

At least 60% of the
patient’s individual
treatment goals will be
fully/partially met upon
discharge.

At least 60% of the
patient’s individual use
of the primary drug will
be stopped ot reduced.

At least 40% of the
clients completing
treatment will maintain
abstinence for 90 days.

0% of the clients
completed treatment.

0% fully/partially
completed their goals.

67% of clients stopped
using the primary drug
of addiction.




Z.sEm of Contracted Provider

Item Term Amount Being Percent | Goals (Define goals by | Trends
# Requested of percentages when
Increase/ applicable)
Decrease
8. Pyramid Healthcare, Inc. 07/01/16 to | $236.00 per day for New Medical necessity will be | New
Duncansville 06/30/17 adolescent detox applied to 100% referrals
$200.00 per day for in compliance with the
adult rehab PCPC.
Mn_m“_mmo per day for Compliance with at least
ual rehab
86% of the Dept. of Drug
$200.00 per day for and Alcohol Programs
adult long-term rehab licensing standards.
At least 60% of the
patient’s individual
treatment goals will be
fully/partially met upon
discharge.
At least 60% of the
patient’s individual use
of the primary drug will

be stopped or reduced.

At least 40% of the
clients completing
treatment will maintain
abstinence for 90 days.




Item | Name of Contracted Provider Term Amount Being Percent | Goals (Define goals by | Trends
# Requested of percentages when
Increase/ | applicable)
Decrease
9. Pyramid Healthcare, Inc. 07/01/16 to | $265.00 per day for New Medical necessity will be | New
Hillside 06/30/17 adult detox applied to 100% referrals
$265.00 per day for in compliance with the
adolescent detox PCPC.
mem.oo per day for Compliance with at least
rehab
86% of the Dept. of Drug
$255.00 per day for and Alcohol Programs
adult dual rehab Hmﬁmﬂwmﬂm standards.
$225.00 per day for
adult long-term rehab At least 60% of the
$255.00 per day for patient’s individual
adult dual long-term treatment goals will be
rehab fully/partially met upon
discharge.
At least 60% of the
patient’s individual use
of the primary drug will
be stopped or reduced.
At least 40% of the
clients completing
treatment will maintain
[ abstinence for 90 days.




Item

Name of Contracted Provider

only

$207.00 per day for
adult rehab

$207.00 per day for
adult long-term rehab

in compliance with the
PCPC.

Compliance with at least
86% of the Dept. of Drug
and Alcohol Programs
licensing standards.

At least 60% of the
patient’s individual
treatment goals will be
fully/partially met upon
discharge.

At least 60% of the
patient’s individual use
of the primary drug will
be stopped or reduced.

At least 40% of the
clients completing
treatment will maintain
abstinence for 90 days.

Term Amount Being Percent | Goals (Define goals by | Trends
# Requested of percentages when
Increase/ | applicable)
Decrease
10. | Pyramid Healthcare, Inc. 07/01/16 to | $285.00 per day for New Medical necessity will be | New
Today 06/30/17 adult detox — male applied to 100% referrals




.Zw:-» of Contracted Provider

Item Term Amount Being Percent | Goals (Define goals by | Trends
# Requested of percentages when
Increase/ applicable)
Decrease
11. | Pyramid Healthcare, Inc. 07/01/16 to | $222.00 per day for 10% Medical necessity will be | Outcomes are based on
Quakertown 06/30/17 adolescent rehab applied to 100% referrals | clients who remained in

in compliance with the
PCPC.

Compliance with at least
86% of the Dept. of Drug
and Alcohol Programs
licensing standards.

At least 60% of the
patient’s individual
treatment goals will be
fully/partially met upon
discharge.

At least 60% of the
patient’s individual use
of the primary drug will
be stopped or reduced.

At least 40% of the
clients completing
treatment will maintain
abstinence for 90 days,

treatment at least 30 days
during this time period.

No clients were served at
this facility for more
than 29 days.




Itém

Name of Contracted Provider

86% of the Dept. of Drug
and Alcohol Programs
licensing standards.

At least 60% of the
patient’s individual
treatment goals will be
fully/partially met upon
discharge.

At least 60% of the
patient’s individual use
of the primary drug will
be stopped or reduced.

At least 40% of the
clients completing
treatment will maintain
abstinence for 90 days.

Term Amount Being Percent | Goals (Define goalsby | Trends
# Requested of percentages when
Increase/ | applicable)
Decrease
12, . . s Outcomes are based on
Roxbury 07/01/16 to | $215.00 per day for 5% Medical necessity will be | " -
06/30/17 detox applied to 100% referrals | clients who remained in
$202.00 per day for 5% in compliance with the treatment at least 30 days
rehab PCPC. during this time period.
$251.00 per day for 5% :
dually diagnosed Compliance with at least | O clients were served at

this facility for more
than 29 days.




Item

Name of Contracted Provider

Term Amount Being Percent | Goals (Define goalsby | Trends
# Requested of percentages when
Increase/ | applicable)
Decrease
B3| Tabor 07/01/16 to | A dollar for dollar New [NA N/A
06/30/17 matching grant for

improvements and
renovation for a
maximum of
$50,000.00.




Item

Name of Contracted Provider

At least 40% of the clients
completing treatment will
maintain abstinence for 90
days.

Term Amount Being Percent | Goals (Define goals by Trends
# Requested of percentages when
Increase/ | applicable)
Decrease
14. Valley Forge Medical Center and Hospital | 07/01/16 to | $589.37 per day 0% Medical necessity will be O_W ﬂoMEnM are _umm.oa%ﬁ
06/30/17 | for hospital based applied to 100% referrals | 1ents who MaBEwN e
detox in compliance with the a.amﬁumuﬂ. i Jcast , cays
during this time period.
$589.37 per day 0% PCPC.
for hospital based :
rehab P Compliance with at least | 1O o__oﬁm VISED SErved at
New 86% of the Dept. of Drug this facility for more than
$315.00 per day ’ 29 days.
. and Alcohol Programs

for non-hospital i ing standards
bi-lingual detox ieensing standards.
$315.00 per day New | Atleast 60% of the
for non-hospital patient’s individual
bi-lingual rehab treatment goals will be
$310.00 per n.E\ New m.;:w\um&&_w met upon
for non-hospital discharge.
detox
$310.00 per day New | Atieast 60% of the
for non-hospital patient’s individual use of
rehab the primary drug will be

stopped or reduced.

s:/Marcia/Contracts 2016-2017/contract summary for commissioners/contract summary 2016-2017.docx

08/18/16




REQUEST SUMMARY

ITEMS FOR COMMISSIONERS® AGENDA

programs have received National Exemplary status
from the Center for Substance Abuse Prevention.
A few of the services Compass Mark provides:

From 8/30/2016
Rick Kastner, Drug & Alcohol Commission
Item | Name of Term | Amount | porcentof Goals (Define goals by percentages when Trends
# | Contract __“M.mﬁa Increase/De | applicable)
Provider crease
15 | COBYS 71/16 | $25,000 |-83.67% COBYS Family Services uses quality prevention 286 participants have been
Family to programs that have been designed to enhance reached using Lancaster County
Services 6/30/17 “protective factors” and move toward reversing or | Drug and Alcohol funds.
reducing known “risk factors”. A few of the
services COBYS will provide are:
‘Parenting Wisely’, an evidence based program 96% of participants wouid
that is aimed at increasing parental communication recommend the Parenting Wisely
and disciplinary skills for teens & preteens who are | program to others.
at risk for exhibiting behavioral problems such as
substance abuse, delinquency, and school drop- 82% of participants who
out, completed the Parenting Wisely
An adaptation of the ‘Parenting Wisely’ program program reported an overall
(“Inspired Parenting”) is available to parents improvement in family
currently incarcerated. communication.
“Guiding Good Choices”, a research based drug 100% of participants would
and under-age drinking prevention program for recommend the Guiding Good
parents of children ages 9-14. In just 5 sessions, Choices program to others.
the GGC program can help parents improve
substance abuse outcomes.
2 Compass 7/1/16 | $464,093 | -19.17% Compass Mark offers a wide range of addiction Over 180,000 residents have
W Mark to prevention and education programs to the been reached through Compass
6/30/17 residents of Lancaster County. Compass Mark's Mark’s various services and

programs.

updated February 1, 2007




T

EYSP, an evidence based school-based, smalil-
group early intervention/prevention program for
students in grades K-5 at risk for substance abuse.

Lions Quest, a life skills education program
designed to help students in grades K-8 develop
healthy, drug-free lives.

SkillQuest, full-classroom topics to help students in
grades 4-8 gain the necessary skills to become
successful, happy, and responsible members of
their communities.

Skills for Life, a group educational experience
which serves as intervention for youth ages 13-21
who are experimenting with alcohol or other drugs,
and prevention for any high school or college-aged
youth,

Drug and Alcohol Information Center, Lancaster
County’s ‘one-stop-shop’ for information about
alcohol, tobacco, and other drugs. The Center's
services include information and referral,
confidential responses to addiction-related
concerns, and education and advocacy services.

73% of EYSP participants saw |
an increase in their anger
management abilities.

50% of Lions Quest participants
saw an increase in their abilities
to get along with others and
show leadership skills.

50% of SkillQuest participants
saw an increase in their abilities
to deal with stress and 69% saw
anh increase in their
bullying/conflict resolution skills.

86% of Skills for Life participants
reported reducing or stopping
substance abuse.

V. 4 Compass 771716 | $23,000 | +33.33% Compass Mark provides various programs that
,\_. Mark to DUI helps to reduce the incidence of DUI and underage
6/30/17 | Program drinking in Lancaster County. A few of these

programs include:

Responsible Alcohol Management Program
(RAMP), a program that helps those who serve
alcohol to do so responsibly. This program helps
to reduce alcohol-related problems in the
community.

DUI Awareness Conference, an annual conference
provided to professionals in Lancaster County to

140 servers were trained this
year.

186 professionals attended the
conference this year.

updated February 1, 2007



educate on current trends in treatment, prevention
and intervention.

F Compass 71/16 | $206,923 | -3.77% Compass Mark provides various programs and 6,600 Lancaster County
@ Mark to Gambling training that increases knowledge and awareness | residents were reached through
{0, 6/30/17 to prevent problem gambling in Lancaster County. | Compass Mark’s gambling
A few of the gambling services Compass Mark prevention efforts.
provides:
Alternative to gambling activities
We Know BETter, a 4-8% grade curriculum provided at various senior center
designed to increase awareness of gambling in programs were improved.
order to prevent youth gambling.
Focus groups were successful
Senior Center Activites, Heaith Fairs, Focus and helped to develop brochures,
Groups, and Problem Gambling Trainings all videos, orientation presentations,
designed fo prevent problem gambling and employer presentations,
r's Compass 7/1/16 | $84,000 | 0% With HSDF Funds Compass Mark is able to Future Generation participants
G, |Mark to HSDF provide the EYSP and Future Generations had many positive outcomes.
\ 6/30/17 programs to additional youth in Lancaster County.
The Future Generations program is a community-
based, early intervention program designed to .,_oo,x. .Qn the students had no
reduce risk factors and build resiliency skills among Infractions with school or law
youth and families. m._.;o_.mmz._ma for substance abuse
violations.
72% of students finished the
school year with a “C" average or
better, and all students saw an
increase in grades in at least one
focus subject area.
71% of students became
involved in positive extra-
curricular activities.
¢ | Gandenzia 7/1/16 | $30,007 | 0% Gaudenzia’s prevention curriculum serves a unique
P to Populaticn of women and their children in
6/30/17 Lancaster County.

Gaudenzia also provides FASD trainings and
various prevention programs to children whose

updated February 1, 2007




parents are actively involved in substance abuse
counseling.

¥ 4 Spanish 7/1/16 | $92,166 | 0% SACA effectively delivers bilingual prevention

ﬁ. American to programs that impact the lives of Lancaster youth

’ Civic 6/30/17 and their families by reducing high-risk behaviors.
Association SACA consistently pays attention to the changing

needs of the Latino community.

SACA will provide “LifeSkills Training”, an evidence
based substance abuse prevention program
proven to reduce the risks of alcohol, tobacco, drug
abuse, and violence by targeting the major social
and psychological factors that promote the initiation
of substance use and other risky behaviors.

SACA also develops and maintains community
partnerships with other local agencies. The goal
of these relationships is to work together to
decrease the risk of substance abuse to Latino
residents in Lancaster County.

78% of students in the LifeSkills
Training program reported a
more frequent use of refusal
skills.

83% of students reported an
increase in life skills knowledge.

79% of students reported an
increase in anti-drug attitudes.

updated February 1, 2007



LANCASTER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ MEETING
AGENDA
AUGUST 31, 2016

Meeting Called to Order: This morning’s meeting will be conducted by Commissioner Dennis
Stuckey.

Pledge of Allegiance

Minutes as Distributed: Postpone approval of June 29, 2016 Commissioners’ Meeting Minutes,
July 20, 2016 Commissioners’ Meeting Minutes, August 17, 2016
Commissioners’ Meeting Minutes and August 24, 2016 Commissioners’
Meeting Minutes.

Old Business:

a. Re-announcement:
An evening Commissioners’ Meeting will be held on Tuesday, September 13, 2016 at 7:00 p.m. at
Colerain Township Municipal Building, 1803 Kirkwood Pike, Kirkwood, Pennsylvania. There will be
no Commissioners’ Meeting scheduled for Wednesday morning, September 14, 2016 at 9:15 a.m.

New Business:

a. Lancaster Urban Farming Initiative Presentation — Potential Site for Urban Rooftop Farm and
Greenhouse at Lancaster County Government Center
Corey Fogarty, President, Lancaster Urban Farming Initiative
Todd Bartos, Vice President, Lancaster Urban Farming Initiative
Gordan Kautz, Secretary, Lancaster Urban Farming Initiative

b. Resolution No. 68 of 2016
Crystal Natan, Executive Director, Children and Youth Agency
David Mugeller, Director, Office of Juvenile Probation
Drew Fredericks, Director, Youth Intervention Center

“continued”



County Commissioners’ Meeting Agenda
Wednesday, August 31, 2016
Page 2

¢. Behavioral Health/Developmental Services - Amended Agreement and Agreements
Lawrence George, Executive Director, Behavioral Health/Developmental Services, or
Judy Erb, Deputy Director of Administration, Behavioral Health/Developmental Services

d. Drug and Alcohol Commission — Agreements and Amended Agreement
Rick Kastner, Executive Director, Drug and Alcohol Commission

6. Business from Guests

7. Adjourn



